Journal of Engineering and Sustainable Development Vol. 22, No. 2 (part-6), March 2018                             www.jeasd.org (ISSN 2520-0917)
The Fourth Scientific Engineering and First Sustainable Engineering Conference
116
THE EFFECT OF WASTE BRICK POWDER AS CEMENT
WEIGHT REPLACEMENT ON PROPERTIES OF SUSTAINABLE
CONCRETE
Dr. Mohammed Moslah Salman
1

are formed as a result of destroying buildings. The amount of waste materials may
account to millions of tons annually.
 Many researches were conducted to use waste clay brick materials in concrete
industry, Swaroop. et.al.[5]; investigated the effectiveness on durability characteristics
of concrete developed by using brick powder (BP) and quarry dust (QD) , In the
backdrop of such a bleak atmosphere, there is large demand for alternative materials
from waste. Secondary cementing materials like Brick Powder can be used to partially
replace cement because of pozzolanic nature.
Materials like quarry dust best suites to sand due to its physical and chemical
properties, fineness etc.
Also these materials are known to increase durability, resistance to sulphate attack
and Alkali-Silica reaction(ASR). In their work, used different mixes of concrete
considered are :
1. Conventional aggregate concrete (CCA)
2. Concrete made by replacing 10% cement BP…...  (CBP10)
3. Concrete made by replacing 10% with BP and 10% QD…...  (CB10Q10)
4. Concrete made by replacing 10% with BP and 15% QD…..(CB10Q15)
5. Concrete made by replacing 10% with BP and 20% QD…..(CB10Q20)
6. Concrete made by replacing 15% cement with BP..…(CBP15)
7. Concrete made by replacing 15% with BP and 10% QD…..(CB15Q10)
8. Concrete made by replacing 15% with BP and 20% QD…..(CB15Q20)
Journal of Engineering and Sustainable Development Vol. 22, No. 2 (part-6), March 2018                             www.jeasd.org (ISSN 2520-0917)
The Fourth Scientific Engineering and First Sustainable Engineering Conference
118
9. Concrete made by replacing 15% with BP and 30% QD…..(CB15Q30)
Their result showed that the brick powder (BP) and quarry dust (QD) For all types of
mixes considered always an increase in strength is seen for both 7, 28 & 120 days
curing.
Usha Rani, et al[6]; aimed to investigate the suitability of using crushed brick   in

made with waste bricks powder replacing 5, 10, 15, 20, 25 and 50 percent with addition
10% micro SF by weight of the cement as pozzolana and with the same amount of
aggregates and water as in the reference.
Table (10) Samples name and composition
Abbreviation
Cementitious materials
percent
Cementitious materials weight
(kg/m
3
)
Cement Pozzolana Cement Pozzolana
CBP microSF CBP microSF
OPC-NC 100 0 0 400 0 0
YCBP5SF 85 5 10 340 20 40
YCBP10SF 80 10 10 320 40 40
YCBP15SF 75 15 10 300 60 40
YCBP20SF 70 20 10 280 80 40
YCBP25SF 65 25 10 260 100 40
YCBP50SF 40 50 10 160 200 40
The concrete mixtures were mixed in accordance with ASTM C192. And workability
of the fresh concrete was measured with a standard slump cone, slump test fulfilled
according to ASTM C143
[13]

accordance with test method of ASTM C143/ C143M
 [13]
Figure (1) shows the relationship between the waste yellow clay brick powder and
the slump test value of the sustainable concrete mix with added 10% MSF. According to
the results obtained, when addition 10% of MSF from the cement weight in the
sustainable concrete mix with YCBP replacement, the results show, from table (12), the
workability of Green concrete at fresh state are more decrease about (37.83%, 48.64%,
57.65%, 65.76%, 72.07% and 76.57%) respectively when replacing (5%, 10%, 15%,
20%, 25% and 50%) of YCBP from the cement weight.
MIx
% of YCBP
replacement
Slump value (cm)
NC-OPC 0 11.1
SC-YCBP5SF 5 6.9
SC-YCBP10SF 10 5.7
SC-YCBP15SF 15 4.7
SC-YCBP20SF 20 3.8
SC-YCBP25SF 25 3.1
SC-YCBP50SF 50 2.6
Table (12) Measured values of Concrete Workability
Figure (1) Effect of different YCBP percentage on the concrete
workability after addition 10% micro SF
Journal of Engineering and Sustainable Development Vol. 22, No. 2 (part-6), March 2018                             www.jeasd.org (ISSN 2520-0917)

well as the partial and fully replacement mixes, as shown in figure (2).
   Figure (2) shows the relationship between compressive strength for OPC-NC
(reference mix) and the weight replacement ratio of OPC by waste yellow clay brick
powder.
According to the results obtained, the results show, When addition 10% of micro
silica fume from the cement weight in the sustainable concrete mix with YCBP
replacement, the compressive strength development of concrete increase in 7 days
curing about (8.39%, 0.93%) respectively when replacing (5% and 10%) of YCBP and
that strength decreasing about (6.09%, 15.17%, 26.53% and 43.65%) respectively when
replacing (15%, 20%, 25% and 50%) of YCBP from the cement weight, but the
compressive strength increase to (4.28%) when replacing 5% of YCBP and decrease
  Compressive strength (MPa)
Mix % of YCBP replacement 7 days 14 days 28 days
NC-OPC 0 20.5 24.26 30.11
SC-YCBP5SF10 5 22.22 25.30 31.40
SC-YCBP10SF10 10 20.69 23.26 27.35
SC-YCBP15SF10 15 19.25 21.92 24.90
SC-YCBP20SF10 20 17.39 19.88 21.86
SC-YCBP25SF10 25 15.06 18.57 18.45
SC-YCBP50SF10 50 11.55 15.68 14.71
Table (13) Average compressive strength in ages 7,14 and 28 days
Fig.2  Average compressive strength with % of YCBP replacement
0 5 10 15 20 25 50
Compressive Strength 7 days 20.5 22.22 20.69 19.25 17.39 15.06 12.55